

News Release

March 25, 2024 Release Number: 4831

MEDIA CONTACT

Kaitlin Jordan, Communications Coordinator Phone: (843) 958-4007/Fax: (843) 958-4004 Email: kbjordan@charlestoncounty.org

Charleston County and City Leaders Celebrate Northern Pitchfork Completion

On Monday, March 25, Charleston County and City of Charleston leaders cut the ribbon on the Johns Island Northern Pitchfork. The new road serves as an alternate route for drivers coming from the Stono River Bridge who need to turn right onto River Road and those traveling on River Road towards Maybank Highway. Drivers will be able to turn left at the pitchfork and avoid the traffic light at River Road and Maybank Highway.

"This alternate route is just one of several initiatives the County and City are working together on to help alleviate traffic backups on Johns Island," said Charleston County Council Vice Chairwoman Jenny Costa Honeycutt. "We know there has been an incredible amount of growth on the island in the last few years, and we are continuing to work on solutions to keep traffic moving throughout the island."

"The goal of this new road is to improve connectivity on the island and create another route to get drivers off of Maybank Highway and onto River Road faster," said Councilmember Joe Boykin. "We want to encourage drivers to use this new road to allow for smoother travel times on Maybank Highway during the morning and afternoon peak rush hours."

"This is a significant step by the county and the city to address Johns Island residents' daily struggles with traffic," said City of Charleston Mayor Cogswell. "The city will continue to implement more immediate measures to alleviate traffic while larger, more permanent solutions come to fruition."

The road will officially be open by 3 p.m. on March 25, 2024.



For information on Charleston County Government news and services, the public can:

Visit our website: www.charlestoncounty.org

In keeping with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), those needing assistance should contact Charleston County at (843) 202-6917 during regular business hours.



- written by Public Information Office -